
 

Planning, Zoning and Building Department 

BOARD ACTION REPORT – APPEALABLE ITEM 

 
 
Project Name:  Aloft Appealable 
Project Location: 202 SE 5th Avenue 
Request:  Master Sign Program 
Board:  Site Plan Review and Appearance Board  
Meeting Date: September 26, 2018 
 
 
Board Action:   
Approved (7-0) for a Master Sign Program for the Aloft Hotel located at 202 SE 5th Avenue. 
 
Project Description: 
The property is located on the west side of SE 5th Avenue, between SE 2nd St and SE 3rd 
St and is zoned Central Business District (CBD). 
 
The subject request is for a Master Sign Program to accommodate signage for Aloft Hotel. The 
proposed Master Sign Program is designed to accommodate signage for all aspects of the 
development.  The comprehensive sign program is attached. 
 
Staff Recommendation:  
N/A 
 
Board Comments:  
none 
 
Public Comments:   
none 
 
Associated Actions:   
N/A 
 
Next Action:  
The SPRAB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission.  
 



 

                                                                                      

SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD 
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH ---STAFF REPORT--- 

 
  MEETING DATE: 

 
August 26, 2018 
 

ITEM: Aloft Hotel –(2018-136) Master Sign Program for Aloft Hotel, located at 202 SE 
5th Avenue. 

RECOMMENDATION Approve 
 
GENERAL DATA: 

 

  
Owner/Applicant…………........... Samar 202 Florida, LLC 

 
  

Agent.......................................... Baron Signs 
 

  

Location...................................... West side of SE 5th Avenue,  
between SE 2nd Street and  
SE 3rd Street (202 SE 5th Avenue) 
 

  

Property Size.............................. 1.78 acres (77,925 sq. ft.) 
 

  

 Future Land Use Map................ CC  (Central Core) 
 

  

Current Zoning............................ CBD  (Central Business District)   

Adjacent Zoning................North: CBD  
 

  

                                           East: CBD  
 

  

                                         South: GC (General Commercial) 
 

  

                                          West: R-1-A (Single Family Residential)  
& RM (Multiple Family Residential) 
 

  

    
    
    
    

 
 

   

 



 
ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD 

 
The item before the Board is a Master Sign Program for Aloft Hotel, located at 202 SE 
5th Avenue. 
 

BACKGROUND & PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The 1.788 acre property is located on the west side of SE 5th Avenue, between SE 2nd 
St and SE 3rd St and is zoned Central Business District (CBD). 
 
In 2015, a Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan and Architectural elevations were 
approved to demolish all existing buildings on site and construct a mixed-use 
development containing a 122-room hotel with a restaurant, lounge and meeting rooms, 
35 condominium units and 6,280 square feet of retail space.  
 
The subject request is for a Master Sign Program to accommodate signage for Aloft 
Hotel. The proposed Master Sign Program is designed to accommodate signage for all 
aspects of the development.  The comprehensive sign program is attached; the details 
of the proposed sign program include: 
 
Sign A (Tenant Signs)  
Tenants may be allowed one wall sign per elevation. Legally registered & recognized 
logos, trademarks or letter styles and colors are allowed; Internally lit channel letters 
(plexi faced or reverse channel) and routed or push thru copy illuminated cabinet sign.  
One line of copy maximum height is 24” and Minimum is 15”; two lines of copy 
maximum letter height 16” and minimum 12”.  Suggested font palette and colors are 
included in the sign program.  
 
Sign B 
The sign is located on SE 5th Ave, near the vehicular entrance (east elevation) on an 
existing architectural feature.  The sign is 8” deep non illuminated aluminum channel 
letters, painted metallic silver; 89 ½” x 186” for a total of 115 square feet. 
 
Sign C 
The sign is located on the east elevation and is push thru logo 3” deep aluminum 
cabinet sign with ¾” thick push thru copy and translucent vinyl overlay; metallic silver 
painted face with translucent blue vinyl on push thru copy.  The sign is 36” x 97” for 24 
square feet. 
 
Sign D 
The sign is located on the east elevation on the south end and is aluminum letters 
mounted on a canopy structure in satin black finish and is 12” x 178 ½” for a total of 15 
square feet and reads “236 Fifth Avenue”. 
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Sign E 
The sign is located on the east elevation on the north end and is aluminum cut out 
letters in satin black finish and is 12” x 24 ¾” for a total of 24 square feet and reads 
“202”. 
 
Sign F through I 
The signs are located throughout the building and are considered directional signage for 
visiting guest, general public and are aluminum cut out letters in satin black finish.  
 
Sign J 
The sign is face lit channel letters located on the architectural feature of the building.  
The sign is illuminated and is 7’ x 20’4” for a total of 142 square feet. 
 

MASTER SIGN ANALYSIS 
 
LDR SECTION 4.6.7(F)((2)(b) Master Sign Program 
 
A Master Sign Program is to be used when the development of a project is of 
such a scale or character that the normal application of the design and/or 
aesthetic standards of Subsections (D) and (E), respectfully, will not result in an 
effective sign program and signing more permissive than said standards is 
necessary.  Approval of a Master Sign Program may include the automatic 
granting of waivers and or adjustments to the provisions of Subsections (D) and 
(E) provided the intent of the sign code is maintained and the character of the 
community and neighborhood is not diminished. 
 
The signage proposed for the Aloft Hotel is consistent with the intent of the Master Sign 
Program criteria identified above.  The applicant is requesting signage for the proposed 
retail bays, the Hotel and wayfinding for the parking garage, which is very crucial in the 
navigation of pedestrians and vehicle traffic.   
 
The proposed “sign B” for the identification of the Hotel is considered a wall sign as it  is 
attached to a concrete structure.  The concrete structure was approved with the site 
plan in 2015.   
 
The sign that is above the roofline will be approved administratively and is not up for 
discussion as part of the Master Sign Program.  The sign was approved based upon 
Florida Statute 553.79(20)(a) which states” A political subdivision of this state may not 
adopt or enforce any ordinance or impose any building permit or other development 
order regulation that:1. Contains any building, construction, or aesthetic requirement or 
condition which conflicts with or impairs…Improvements thereon used in activities 
conducted under chapter 526 or in carrying out business activities defined as a 
franchise by Federal Trade Commission regulations in 16 C.F.R ss.436.1 er. Seq. or” 
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The applicant has provided documentation to the Planning, Zoning and Building 
Department indicating that Aloft Hotel is a franchise of the Marriott Corporation and that 
the referenced sign is required as a part of the agreement of the franchise.  Therefore, 
the City of Delray Beach is preempted from enforcing the restrictions of LDR 4.6.7 Signs 
regarding roof signs. 
 
The Master Sign Program for Aloft Hotel will provide consistency between the retail 
bays and the hotel.  The wayfinding will provide safety and clear direction for its patrons.  
. 
Given the review provided above, staff recommends approval of the Master Sign 
Program for Aloft Hotel.  
 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 
 

A. Postpone with direction. 
 

B. Move approval of the Master Sign Program (2018-136) for Aloft Hotel, located at 
202 SE 5th Avenue based upon positive findings to LDR Section 4.6.7(F)(2)(b) 
with the following conditions: 

 
C. Move denial of the Master Sign Program (2018-136) for Aloft Hotel located at 

202 SE 5th Ave based upon a failure to make positive findings to LDR Section 
4.6.7(F)(2)(b).  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Move approval of the request to the Master Sign Program (2018-136) for Aloft Hotel 
located at 202 SE 5th Avenue, based upon positive findings to LDR Section 
4.6.7(F)(2)(b).  
 
Report Prepared by: Jennifer Buce, Assistant Planner 
 
Attachments: Sign Program 
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